debt consists of current lease liabilities, accounts payable, accrued expenses and similar working

capital items.

The Group does not have any debt to banks, financial institutions or other financial lenders and has

not issued any bonds. The Group has no indirect or contingent financial indebtedness.

The following tables have been derived from the consolidated Interim Financial Statements of the

Group as of 30 September 2019 published on 13 November 2019 and subsequent events. The tables

set forth the Group's capitalization and indebtedness per 30 September 2019 and adjusted as of 2

December 2019.

Since 30 September 2019, new equity and liquidity from the Tranche One of the Private Placement

in a net amount of NOK 41.3 million has been injected into the Company. In addition, the Group has

extended and entered into two office leases. The normal operations have consumed cash by payment

of expenses, and increased cash by collection of receivables and increase in accounts payable.

There are no other material changes to the capitalization and indebtedness of the Group.

9.1.1 Capitalization and indebtedness

 Capitalization and indebtness

Amounts in NOK 1,000 30 Sep 2019
Adjustments after

30 Sep 2019
As adjusted

Total current debt and liabilities 30 084 5 433 35 517

   Guaranteed

   Secured

   Unguaranteed/Unsecured 30 084 5 433 35 517

Total non-current debt and liabilities
(excluding current portion of long-term debt) 1 214 5 133 6 348

   Guaranteed

   Secured

   Unguaranteed/Unsecured 1 214 5 133 6 348

Shareholders’ equity 149 223 -14 702 134 521

   a. Share capital 89 698 8 314 98 012

   b. Legal reserve 1 390 926 32 955 1 423 882

   c. Other reserves (*) -1 331 402 -55 917 -1 387 372

Total debt and shareholders’ equity 180 522 -4 136 176 386

 *   Other reserves include retained earnings as accounted for.

PROSPECTUS – IDEX BIOMETRICS ASA

48

The adjustments since 30 September 2019 consist of the following:

Current debt and liabilities in the form of unguaranteed/unsecured debt and liabilities have increased

by NOK 5.4 million, of which NOK 1.0 million relates to the two new office lease agreements, and

NOK 4.4 million is increase in accounts payable and accruals for cost.

Total non-current debt in the form of unguaranteed/unsecured debt has increased by NOK 5.1 million,

which is the long-term part of the two new office lease obligations.